

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL ON
MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

IN RE: POWER MORCELLATOR LITIGATION

MDL NO. 2652

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS KARL STORZ ENDOSCOPY-AMERICA, INC. AND KARL
STORZ GMBH & CO. KG's IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TRANSFER OF ACTIONS TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS OR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407, AND JMPL RULE 7.2, FOR
COORDINATED OR CONSOLIDATED PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

Respectfully submitted,

**WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ,
EDELMAN & DICKER, LLP**

Robert W. Goodson (D.Md. Bar # 00779)
700 11th Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
robert.goodson@wilsonelser.com
Phone: (202) 626-7660
Fax: (202) 628-3606

*Counsel for KARL STORZ GmbH & Co., KG and
Co-Counsel for KARL STORZ Endoscopy-
America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. Common Issues of Fact Do Not Predominate.....6

 B. Centralization Would Not Equally Convenience the Witnesses or Parties12

 C. Centralization in the District of Kansas or the Southern District of Illinois
 Would Only Overburden These Districts and Inconvenience the Parties.....13

 D. There Are Alternatives Ways of Promoting the Just and Efficient
 Management of Pre-Trial Proceedings at the Convenience of Witnesses
 and Parties Without the Need for Centralization14

 E. The Panel Cannot Be Persuaded By the Mere Possibility of Additional
 Actions16

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76161 (J.P.M.L. June 8, 2015).....	12
<i>In re: Ambulatory Pain Pump-Chondrolysis Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re: AndroGel Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2014)	9
<i>In re: AriZona Beverage Co. Products Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	8
<i>In re: Best Buy Co., Cal. Song-Beverly Credit Card Act Litig.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	14
<i>In re: Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc., Fair Labor Standards Act Litig.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	15
<i>In re: California Wine Inorganic Arsenic Levels Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76166 (J.P.M.L. 2015)	16
<i>In re: Chantix (Varenicline) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (J.P.M.L. 2009)	10
<i>In re: Crest Sensitivity Treatment & Protection Toothpaste Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	15
<i>In re: Eli Lilly and Co. (Cephalexin Monohydrate) Patent Litigation</i> , 446 F. Supp. 242 (J.P.M.L.1978)	14
<i>In re: Incretin Mimetics Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (J.P.M.L. 2013).....	7
<i>In re: Intuitive Surgical, Inc., Da Vinci Robotic Surgical System Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 883 F. Supp.2d 1339 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	6, 16
<i>In re: Pfizer Ins. Securities, Derivative & Erisa Litig.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (J.P.M.L. 2005) ..	13
<i>In re: Qualitest Birth Control Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 1388 (J.P.M.L. 2014).....	16
<i>In re: Raymond Lee Org., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 1266 (J.P.M.L. 1978).....	6
<i>In re: RC2 Corp. Toy Lead Paint Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....	12
<i>In re: Rite Aid Corp. Wage and Hour Emp't Practices Litig.</i> , 655 F.Supp. 2d 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	8, 14, 15

In re: Shoulder Pain Pump Chondrolysis Prods. Liab. Litig., 571 F. Supp. 2d 1367
(J.P.M.L. 2008) 7

In re: Shoulder Pain Pump-Chondrolysis Prod. Liab. Litig., 571 F. Supp. 2d 1367
(J.P.M.L. 2008) 10

In re: Skinnygirl Margarita Beverage Marketing And Sales Practices Litigation,
829 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2011)..... 8

In re: Trilegiant Membership Program Marketing And Sales Practices Litig.,
828 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (J.P.M.L. 2011)..... 8, 11

In re: Yamaha Motor Corp., Rhino ATV Prods. Liab. Litig., 597 F. Supp. 2d 1377
(J.P.M.L. 2009) 9

In re: Yasmin & Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
655 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (J.P.M.L. 2009)..... 10

In re: Yellow Brass Plumbing Component Prods. Liab. Litig., 844 F. Supp. 2d 1377
(J.P.M.L. 2012) 9

In re: Zimmer Durom Hip Cup Prods. Liab. Litig., 717 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2010)..... 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... 1, 6

RULES

JMPL Rule 7.2 1
